# 504823965 03/16/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4870701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
ALIN BUI		03/15/2018
ANDREW POPE		03/02/2018
BEN TORTORELLI		03/15/2018
BINH NGUYEN		03/01/2018
CHAU NGUYEN		03/01/2018
CONG PHAM		02/27/2018
CUONG MANH PHAM		02/28/2018
CUONG TRAN		02/28/2018
DAT TIEN NGUYEN		02/28/2018
DUC TAM NGUYEN		02/28/2018
HIEP NGUYEN		03/01/2018
JULIEN HOUBIN		02/28/2018
KHUE LE		02/28/2018
NGUYEN NGUYEN		03/01/2018
PHUOC NGUYEN		02/28/2018
QUANG DO		02/28/2018
TAM NGUYEN		03/15/2018
THU TRAN		02/28/2018
TRI NGUYEN		02/28/2018
TRUNG NGUYEN		03/01/2018
TUE LE		03/01/2018
VIET ANH HO		02/28/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANDUIN TRANSACTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	1747 BROADWAY STREET
City:	REDWOOD CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2018019253
Application Number:	15903644
Application Number:	15903811

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

0404
nobbe.com
MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP
IN STREET
OOR
CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ANDU.008WO/C1/C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT CROMAR
SIGNATURE:	/Scott Cromar/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2018

# **Total Attachments: 88**

source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page1.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page2.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page3.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page4.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page5.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page6.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page7.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page8.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page9.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page10.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page11.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page12.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page13.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page14.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page15.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page16.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page17.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page18.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page19.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page20.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page21.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page22.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page23.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page24.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page25.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page26.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page27.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page28.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page29.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page30.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page31.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page32.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page33.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page34.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page35.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page36.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page37.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page38.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page39.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page40.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page41.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page42.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page43.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page44.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page45.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page46.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page47.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page48.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page49.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page50.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page51.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page52.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page53.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page54.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page55.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page56.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page57.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page58.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page59.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page60.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page61.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page62.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page63.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page64.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page65.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page66.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page67.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page68.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page69.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page70.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page71.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page72.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page73.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page74.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page75.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page76.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page77.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page78.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page79.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page80.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page80.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page81.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page82.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page83.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page84.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page85.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page86.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page87.tif source=DecAssign-ANDU.008WO#page87.tif

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Alin Bui	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Alin Bui** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a United States citizen, residing in **Signal Hill, CA**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Alin Bui	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
	entatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right title, and inter	est throughout

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Alin Bui	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
ASSIGNEE to	o make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further an	olications and

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Alin Bui	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
partias by ap	plying an electropic or digital signature, the partice agree that it is valid an	d onforoable

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

#### ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Alin Bui

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	alin Bin	Date:	03/15/2018	
ASSIGNEE: Anduin T	ransactions, Inc.			
Confirmed and accepte	d on the date indicated below.			
Signature:	Cim 12m	Date:	03/15/2018	
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO	

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Andrew Pope	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Andrew Pope** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Canadian citizen, residing in **Ho Chi Minh**, **Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **56 Ben Van Don**, **Apt 21-12A District 4**, **Ho Chi Minh City**, **Vietnam**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Andrew Pope	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work,

#### COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Andrew Pope

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0787

Page 3 of 4

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Andrew Pope		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

#### ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Andrew Pope

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	_ Tirolow Boer	_ Date:	03/02/2018	
ASSIGNEE: Anduin 1	ransactions, Inc.			
Confirmed and accepte	d on the date indicated below,			
Signature:	alin Dui	Date:	03/15/2018	
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO	

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Ben Tortorelli		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Ben Tortorelli** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a French citizen, residing in **Ho Chi Minh**, **Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street**, **Redwood City**, **CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Ben Tortorelli		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
legal representatives and essigns, to the extent not already done as all right title, and interest throughout			

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Ben Tortorelli		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
ASSIGNEE	to make and/or file at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further ap	nlications and	

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Ben Tortorelli		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

#### ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Ben Tortorelli

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	antes -	Date: _	03/15/2018
ASSIGNEE: Anduin T	ransactions. Inc		
Confirmed and accepted	d on the date indicated below.		
Signature:	alin 2mi	Date:	3/16/2018
Duinte d Neuropa			050
Printed Name:		Title: _	CEO

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Binh Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Binh Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Vietnamese citizen, residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Binh Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Binh Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
	to make and/or file at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further an	plications and	

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Binh Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

#### ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Binh Nguyen

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	mend	Date:	03/01/2018
ASSIGNEE: Anduin T	ransactions, Inc.		
Confirmed and accepted	d on the date indicated below.		
Signature:	alin Pari	Date:	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4		
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION			
Inventor:	Chau Nguyen			
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253			
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018			

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Chau Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Vietnamese citizen, residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Chau Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4		
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION			
Inventor:	Chau Nguyen			
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253			
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018			
ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and				

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Chau Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

#### ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Chau Nguyen

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	Jasthan	Date:	03/01/2018

#### ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.

Signature:	<u>Alin Bri</u>	_ Date:	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Cong Pham		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Cong Pham** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in <u>Calgary</u>, <u>Canada</u>, and having a mailing address of Unit 401, 1022 16 Ave NW, Calgary AB T2M 0K5, Canada.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))	
	Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
No ·		

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Cong Pham

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0802

Page 2 of 4

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4		
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION			
Inventor:	Cong Pham			
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253			
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018			
AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal				

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Cong Pham	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Cong Pham, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	A.	_ Date:	02/27/2018

#### ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.					
Signature:	len 2m	Date:	03/15/2018		
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO		

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Cuong Manh Pham	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Cuong Manh Pham** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION Page 2 of 4

Inventor: Cuong Manh Pham

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Cuong Manh Pham	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.: A	NDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
IN	OMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED NFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY EPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor: Cu	uong Manh Pham	
Appl. No.: PC	CT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date: Fe	ebruary 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIM	DNY WHEREOF, I, Cuong Manh Pham, set r	ny hand and	seal on the date indicated below.
Signature:	N. leg	Date:	02/28/2018

**ASSIGNEE:** Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepte	d on the date indicated below.		
Signature:	alin 12 mi	Date:	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Cuong Tran	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Cuong Tran** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Hanoi**, **Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street**, **Redwood City**, **CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Cuong Tran	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
NOW THER	FORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which i	s hereby

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Cuong Tran	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
	NOR DOES HERERY assign transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE its successo	rs legal

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Cuong Tran	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEBEOF, Cuong Tran, set my hand a	ind seal on	the date indicated below.
Signature:	Date:	2/28/2018

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepte	d on the date indicated below.
Signature:	ed on the data indicated below.

Printed Name: Alin Bui

Date: 3/16/2018 Title: CEO
	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Dat Tien Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Dat Tien Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Dat Tien Nguyen

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0814

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No .:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Dat Tien Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
AND ASSIGN	IOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successo	ors, legal

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Dat Tien Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Dat Tien Nguyen, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	Dat	Date:	02/28/2018

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.					
Signature:	- Olin Zini	Date:	03/15/2018		
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO		

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Duc Tam Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Duc Tam Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Hanoi, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Duc Tam Nguyen

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0818

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Duc Tam Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
AND ASSIGN	NOR DOES HEREBY assign transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE its successor	ors legal

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Duc Tam Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I Duc Tam Nguyen, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	To-	Date:	02/28/2018

#### ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.

Signature:	alin In	Date:	03/15/2018

Printed Name: Alin Bui

27685826

Title: CEO

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Hiep Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Hiep Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Vietnamese citizen, residing in **Ho Chi Minh**, **Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street**, **Redwood City**, **CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Hiep Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Hiep Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
ASSIGNEE	to make and/or file at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further an	plications and

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Hiep Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state C. of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

## **ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Hiep Nguyen**

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	Men	Date:	03/01/2018
ASSIGNEE: Anduin T	ransactions, Inc.		
Confirmed and accepte	d on the date indicated below.		
Signature:	alin Prin	Date:	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO

Printed Name: Alin Bui

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Julien Houbin	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Julien Houbin** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Julien Houbin

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0826

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Julien Houbin	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
AND ASSIG	NOR DOES HEREBY assign transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE its successor	urs legal

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Julien Houbin	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I,	Julien Houbin, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.
--------------------------	--

Signature:	Alet	Date:	2/28/2018	

## ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepte	d on the date-indicated below.		
Signature:	- Chin Bri	Date:	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Khue Le	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Khue Le** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Khue Le

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0830

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Khue Le	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
AND ASSIGN	NOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successo	ors, legal

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Khue Le	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
	ind north, in shellenging an engaging on any grounds whatseever, ACCIONEE'S right	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Khue Le, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	Konne	Date:	02/28/2018

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date, indicated below.					
	$ \Delta x = \Omega $				
Signature:	Uni 12-	Date:	03/15/2018		
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO		

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Nguyen Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Nguyen Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Vietnamese citizen, residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Nguyen Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Nguyen Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
ACCIONEE to make and/or file, at ACCIONEE's cale discretion, any and all further applications and			

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Nguyen Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

## ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Nguyen Nguyen

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	Namen	Date:	03/01/2018
	4 4		
ASSIGNEE: Anduin T	ransactions, Inc.		
Confirmed and accepte	d on the date indicated below.		
Signature:	alin Pri	Date:	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Phuoc Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Phuoc Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Phuoc Nguyen

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0838

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4		
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION			
Inventor:	Phuoc Nguyen			
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253			
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018			
AND ASSIGN	AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE its successors legal			

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Phuoc Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Phuoc Nguyen, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	12	Date:	02/28/2018	

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.				
Confirmed and accepted	d on the date indicated below			
Signature:	alm 2m	Date:	3/16/2018	
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO	

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Quang Do		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Quang Do** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Quang Do		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Quang Do		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
AND ASSIGNOB DOES HEREBY assign transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE its successors legal			

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Quang Do		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Quang Do, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	Kone Cover	Date:	02/28/2018	
-				

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.

Signature:	Chin	Bri
	•	

Printed Name: Alin Bui

Date: 03/15/2018 Title: CEO

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Tam Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Tam Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Vietnamese citizen, residing in **Hanoi**, **Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street**, **Redwood City**, **CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Tam Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No .:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Tam Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
ASSIGNEE	to make and/or file at ASSIGNEE's sale discretion, any and all further on	plications and	

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4		
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION			
Inventor:	Tam Nguyen			
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253			
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018			
partias by apr	neutice by conjuing on electronic or divited circulture the neutice course that it is valid and enformable			

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

## ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Tam Nguyen

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Date: _	03/15/2018	
Date: _	03/15/2018	
Title:	CEO	
	)ate: _	
	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
--------------	--	-------------
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Thu Tran	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Thu Tran** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Thu Tran

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0850

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Thu Tran		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal			

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Thu Tran	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Thu Tran, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	W	Date:	02/28/2018

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.

Signature:	Cithe Min	Date:03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title: CEO

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Tri Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Tri Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Dalat, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63 Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	

Inventor: Tri Nguyen

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0854

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Tri Nguyen		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
AND ASSIGNOB DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal			

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Tri Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Tri Nguyen, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:		Date:	02/28/2018
	· Anduin Transpotions Inc		

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.

Signature:	- alin Bri	Date:	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Trung Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Trung Nguyen** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Vietnamese citizen, residing in **Hai Phong**, **Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street**, **Redwood City**, **CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Trung Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	)
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Trung Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
ASSIGNEE	to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's cale discretion, any and all further a	oplications, and

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Trung Nguyen	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

#### ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Trung Nguyen

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	M.L.	Date: _	03/01/2018	
	, All and a second s			

#### ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.

Signature:	- Rin 1	mi	Date:	03/15/2018	
Printed Name:	Alin Bui		Title:	CEO	

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	1
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Tue Le	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, and is by **Tue Le** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Vietnamese citizen, residing in **Hanoi, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Work") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Work and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and/or confirm the assignment to itself of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Work and the Application, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors,

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 2 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Tue Le	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
	antatives and excience to the extent net elveedy dans as all yight title, and inter	

legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed, to be filed, or issued upon the Application and/or the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or the Work and/or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Work, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: (i) ASSIGNOR is the true and sole inventor, or if coinventor, has identified to ASSIGNEE the other co-inventors, (ii) ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to transfer and assign in accordance with the terms in this Agreement, and (iii) there are no agreements or obligations of ASSIGNOR, or to ASSIGNOR'S knowledge of anyone else, which are or may be in conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNOR agrees to indemnify ASSIGNEE and hold it harmless, its successors and assigns, including attorney's fees and expert witness fees, in connection with any breach of this representation and warranty.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all patents, registrations, and certificates relating to all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, and the Work, acknowledges that ASSIGNEE was authorized to make the Application, and hereby authorizes

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Tue Le	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	
	a make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's cale discretion, any and all further an	aliantiana and

ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all further applications and Related Applications relating to the Patent Properties and related documents, and the Work. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is, to issue any patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent Properties, registrations, and certificates to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Work and/or the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of said Letters Patent, registrations, or certificates before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application, Related Applications, and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. If this Agreement is executed electronically by one or more

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Tue Le		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
parties by applying an electronic or digital signature, the parties agree that it is valid and enforceable			

regardless of any applicable state or federal laws pertaining to such forms of execution.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of San Francisco, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Work is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

#### ASSIGNOR/Inventor: Tue Le

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature:	note-	Date: _	03/01/2018
ASSIGNEE: Anduin T	ransactions, Inc.		
Confirmed and accepte	d on the date indicated below.		
Signature:	Celin Ibri	Date: _	03/15/2018
Printed Name:	Alin Bui		CEO

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 1 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Viet Anh Ho	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **February 22, 2018** as the PCT International Application No. **PCT/US2018/019253** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

# Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 22 day of February, 2018 and is by **Viet Anh Ho** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Vinh, Vietnam**, and having a mailing address of **1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced PCT patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND Anduin Transactions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1747 Broadway Street, Redwood City, CA 94063 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: ANDU.008WO

Title: COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION

Inventor: Viet Anh Ho

Appl. No.: PCT/US2018/019253

Filing Date: February 22, 2018

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. **62/462010 and 62/462023**, filed **February 22, 2017 and February 22, 2017**, respectively); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045612 FRAME: 0866

Page 2 of 4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 3 of 4	
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION		
Inventor:	Viet Anh Ho		
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253		
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018		
AND ASSIGNOB DOES HEREBY assign transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE its successors legal			

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

#### AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	ANDU.008WO	Page 4 of 4
Title:	COMPACT PRESENTATION OF AUTOMATICALLY SUMMARIZED INFORMATION ACCORDING TO RULE-BASED GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED INFORMATION	
Inventor:	Viet Anh Ho	
Appl. No.:	PCT/US2018/019253	
Filing Date:	February 22, 2018	

request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Viet Anh Ho, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	Thetas	Date:	02/28/2018	

ASSIGNEE: Anduin Transactions, Inc.

Confirmed and accepted on the date indicated below.							
	$\neg, \land$						
Signature:	Ulin 2m	Date:	03/15/2018				
Duinte d'Nous et		<b>-</b>	050				
Printed Name:	Alin Bui	Title:	CEO				